

No. 17-1003

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
Before Judgment To The United States
Court of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

**Brief in Opposition for Respondents Dulce Garcia,
Miriam Gonzalez Avila, Saul Jimenez Suarez,
Viridiana Chabolla Mendoza, Norma Ramirez, and
Jirayut Latthivongskorn**

NICOLE A. SAHARSKY
MATTHEW S. ROZEN
HALEY S. MORRISSON
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 CONNECTICUT AVENUE, N.W.
WASHINGTON, DC 20036
(202) 955-8500

MARK D. ROSENBAUM
JUDY LONDON
PUBLIC COUNSEL
610 SOUTH ARDMORE AVENUE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90005
(213) 385-2977

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS, JR.
COUNSEL OF RECORD
ETHAN D. DETTMER
KIRSTEN GALLER
JONATHAN N. SOLEIMANI
KELSEY J. HELLAND
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 SOUTH GRAND AVENUE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90071
(213) 229-7000
TBOUTROUS@GIBSONDUNN.COM

*Counsel for Respondents Dulce Garcia, Miriam Gonzalez Avila,
Saul Jimenez Suarez, Viridiana Chabolla Mendoza, Norma Ramirez,
and Jirayut Latthivongskorn*

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

LUIS CORTES ROMERO
BARRERA LEGAL GROUP, PLLC
19309 68TH AVENUE SOUTH,
SUITE R102
KENT, WA 98032
(253) 872-4730

ERWIN CHEMERINSKY
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,
BERKELEY SCHOOL OF LAW*
215 BOALT HALL
BERKELEY, CA 94720
(510) 642-6483

LAURENCE H. TRIBE
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL*
1575 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138
(617) 495-1767

LEAH M. LITMAN
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,
IRVINE SCHOOL OF LAW*
401 E. PELTASON DRIVE
IRVINE, CA 92697
(949) 824-7722

*Additional Counsel for Respondents Dulce Garcia, Miriam Gonzalez
Avila, Saul Jimenez Suarez, Viridiana Chabolla Mendoza, Norma
Ramirez, and Jirayut Latthivongskorn*

**Affiliation for identification purposes only*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	3
STATEMENT	3
ARGUMENT	10
I. The Government’s Claims Of Conflict, Urgency, And Importance Do Not Justify The Extraordinary Step Of Certiorari Before Judgment.....	12
A. The Decision Below Is Preliminary, And There Is No Circuit Split (And In Fact No Circuit Decision) On The Questions Presented	12
B. There Is No Urgent Need For This Court’s Review.....	16
II. The Government’s Merits Arguments Do Not Justify Certiorari Before Judgment.....	24
A. The Government’s Reviewability Arguments Are Insubstantial.....	24
B. The Preliminary Injunction Ruling Does Not Warrant Immediate Review.....	27
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001).....	14
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	12, 27
<i>Beame v. Friends of the Earth</i> , 434 U.S. 1310 (1977).....	19
<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991).....	21
<i>Brown v. Chote</i> , 411 U.S. 452 (1973).....	13
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	25
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	25
<i>Coleman v. Paccar Inc.</i> , 424 U.S. 1301 (1976).....	12
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	11, 22, 23
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015).....	14

<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	26, 28, 30
<i>Gonzalez v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	18
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	25, 26
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	25
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015).....	25
<i>Martin v. Blessing</i> , 134 S. Ct. 402 (2013).....	24
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	14, 23
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Defense</i> , No. 16-299, slip op. (Jan. 22, 2018)	18
<i>Nat’l Treas. Empls. Union v. Horner</i> , 854 F.2d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	26
<i>Organized Vill. of Kake v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 795 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015).....	30
<i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	3, 26, 27

<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 1315 (1983).....	19
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	30
<i>Spears v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 261 (2009).....	14
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016).....	5, 15, 16, 27, 29
<i>In re United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 443 (2017).....	7
<i>In re United States</i> , 875 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>United States v. Clinton</i> , 524 U.S. 912 (1998).....	17
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	11, 23
<i>Va. Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993).....	13
<i>Volpe v. D.C. Fed'n of Civic Ass'ns</i> , 405 U.S. 1030 (1972).....	21
<i>Wong v. United States</i> , 373 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2004).....	27
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	11, 23, 24

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)	7, 24
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	6, 7, 28
6 U.S.C. § 202(5).....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(1)	16
8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(D)(i)(II).....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(D)(i)(IV)	16
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(A)	16
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A)	16
8 U.S.C. § 1227(d)(2)	3
8 U.S.C. § 1229(b).....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1252	16
8 U.S.C. § 1252(g).....	7, 26
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	10
28 U.S.C. § 2101(e).....	12

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	11
Sup. Ct. R. 11.....	2, 11, 12, 16, 22

Other Authorities

- CNN.com, *READ: President Trump’s Full Exchange With Reporters*,
<https://tinyurl.com/ydcafdtr> (Jan. 24, 2018) 19
- Donald J. Trump (@realDonaldTrump),
 Twitter (Jan. 22, 2018, 8:30 PM),
<https://twitter.com/realdonaldtrump/status/955658992793149440> 21
- Interview by John Dickerson with
 Kirstjen Nielsen, Sec’y, Dep’t of
 Homeland Sec., “CBS This Morning”
 (Jan. 16, 2018),
<https://tinyurl.com/y8ekmzar> 19
- James Lindgren & William P. Marshall,
The Supreme Court’s Extraordinary Power to Grant Certiorari Before Judgment in the Court of Appeals,
 1986 Sup. Ct. Rev. 259, 289–97
 (1986) 22
- Oversight of the United States Department of Homeland Security: Hearing before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary*, 115th Cong. (2018) 19
- Trump Pressures Democrats to Bargain on Immigration*, N.Y. Times, Feb. 1, 2018, <https://tinyurl.com/ydb2hcn9> 21
